costs moreover include costs for erythropoetin,
complications and transport. The dialysis costs for
Switzerland only include erythropoetin and not
the costs of complications or transport [32]. Pos-
sible reasons for the 20% lower daily costs in Ger-
many compared to Switzerland, despite the more
comprehensive scope of services, include the gen-
erally lower price level in Germany and the differ-
ence in the percentage distribution of the 3 treat-
ment modalities. Haemodialysis is the commonest
form of treatment in both countries. Switzerland,

-2000

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

0 1 2 3 4 5

Years

C
o

st
 s

av
in

g
s

(S
F

r.
)

ESRD bedingte Kosten

Netto Kostendifferenz

ESRD associated costs

Net cost difference

Figure 1

Cost savings per
patient (ESRD-related
costs; Net cost differ-
ence).

for the variables ESRD daily costs and percentage
distribution of the 3 treatment modalities always
yielded net cost savings. By contrast, the sensitiv-
ity analysis in respect of the variable ESRD days
saved showed substantial net cost savings only for
the 56.3 days and additional costs of CHF 798 for
the 10.9 days.

ESRD-associated Net cost savings
cost savings (CHF) per patient (CHF)

Daily costs of ESRD

+30% 9,394 6,252

–30% 5,058 1,916

Percentage distribution across the 3 treatment modalities

HD* 95.82%, PD# 0%, T§ 4.18% 7,463 4,321

HD* 57.49%, PD# 38.33%, T§ 4.18% 6,594 3,452

No. of ESRD days saved

56.3 12,107 8,965

10.9 2,344 –798

* HD = Haemodialysis
# PD = Peritoneal dialysis
§ T = Transplantation

Table 4

Univariate sensitivity
analyses.

Discussion

S W I S S  M E D  W K LY 2 0 0 4 ; 1 3 4 : 4 4 0 – 4 4 7 ·  w w w. s m w. c h 445

however, has a higher percentage of patients on
haemodialysis than Germany – 85.4% compared
to 70%. The dialysis in centres is in both countries
the most expensive form of dialysis, but it is still
less costly in Germany than in Switzerland.

The results of our study are also in accordance
with other model-based cost-effectiveness studies.
Palmer et al. [1, 32] performed a cost-effectiveness
study of the IDNT study [15]. They developed a
Markov model which simulated the progression
from nephropathy to ESRD and death in patients
with hypertension, type 2 diabetes and overt
nephropathy. They determined that the onset of